NOTICE OF PASSAIC COUNTY, NJ SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO CDBG-CV1 COVID FUNDING - FY 2019 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN ON PUBLIC DISPLAY

PASSAIC COUNTY, NJ

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with the Federal regulations at 24 CFR, Part 91 and the Passaic County Citizen Participation Plan, as amended, and all federal regulations resulting from the CARES Act, public law 116-136, Passaic County intends to amend the original use of funds for the CDBG CV1 funds received from HUD.

The funding originally designated a County food program for \$150,000 will now be used to assist Passaic County residents and homeless individuals who have tested positive for COVID-19, and who do not need hospitalization, to safely quarantine due to the risk of infecting others. To prevent the spread of COVID to Passaic County residents or household members, the individual who is COVID positive will be placed in a hotel at the rate of \$90 per night for up to 14 nights. The hotel placement is voluntary, and the person placed must agree to remain quarantined while staying in the hotel.

Copies of the Substantial Amendment to the CDBG FY 2019 Annual Action Plan are available for public inspection and review on the County website until February 2, 2021.

PASSAIC COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

https://www.passaiccountynj.org/government/departments/planning_and_economic_development/c ommunity_development_block_grant_program.php

Passaic County intends to submit the Amended Substantial Amendment to the CDBG FY 2019 Annual Action Plan to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on or about February 10, 2021. The Passaic County Board of County Commissioners is expected to take action on the Amended FY 2019 Substantial Amendment to the Annual Action Plan on February 9, 2021. Interested persons are encouraged to offer comments. in ecodev@passaiccountynj.org. Persons requiring information in alternative formats should contact ecodev@passaiccountynj.org. All comments received on or by February 8, 2021 will be considered.

La información será proporcionada en español a petición.

###

Publication date: January 27, 2021